PRINTED: 08/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING _	B. WING		07/	18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 2864			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	07/15/19 to 07/18/19. compliance with the r	equirements of CFR 483.73, lness, Event ID JYJJ11.	F (000			
	A recertification survo 07/15/19 through 07/ was identified at:	ey was conducted on 18/19. Past-noncompliance					
	CFR 483.12 at tag F6 G.	600 at a scope and severity					
	amended 2567 repor	ity was proivded with an t because a State Agency deleted tag F-655 from the					
F 600 SS=G	Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)		F	500			8/2/19
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment,	involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to					
	§483.12(a) The facilit						
	physical abuse, corpo involuntary seclusion						
_ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		 TITLE			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 08/08/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345296	B. WING	B. WING		07/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	and staff interview the cognitively impaired in by a staff member for for staff to resident at The findings included Resident #121 admitt with diagnoses that in hydrocephalus, mild dementia, and others Review of a care plar in part, Resident #12 inappropriate sexual other residents. The great Resident #121 will not advances towards stanext 90 days. The intresident in area where possible during episobehavior, do not arguemotional support to needed, monitor behadiversional activities, calm voice when redicated 01/28/19 reveal and short-term memoseverely impaired for MDS further revealed.	n, record review, resident e facility failed to protect a esident from being slapped of 1 of 1 resident investigated buse (Resident #121). : ded to the facility on 12/04/07 included obstructive cognitive impairment, in initiated on 10/09/18 read in sometimes makes advances toward staff and goal of the care plan read, in the make inappropriate aff or other residents for the erventions included: place in econstant observation is desident and spouse when avior changes, provide and talk with resident in a recting.	F	600	Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		
	01/28/19 revealed Nuthe accused individua	llegation Report dated Irsing Assistant (NA) #5 was al and the details read, visor by NA #6, "NA #5 was					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING			07/	18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Resident #121 put his and NA #5 struck out stated do not touch m by Nurse #2. Review of a hand-wridated 01/28/19 read it talking about work lasshe had worked with stated she was providend he put his hand of front of her almost be thinking NA #5 hit hin her fist. NA #5 felt ba	ident #121 and after A #5 was lowering the bed. Is hand between NA #5's legs hitting Resident #121 and Ine." The report was signed Itten statement by NA #6 and In part, "NA #5 and I were It night and NA #5 told me Resident #121. NA #5 Jing care to Resident #121 In her and ran it down the It tween her legs. Without In as hard as she could with It dafter she did it and had	F	600			
	or hurt. NA #5 had re hit him, Resident #12 ghost and some people was sexually hara soon as she finished she reported the incide statement was signed. Review of a hand-writed of 1/28/19 read in 01/26/19 during our laproviding incontinent my coworker was acreto another resident. A cleaned up I was low hand between my leghis hand and hollered me that was inapproproom." Signed by NA Review of an Investig	tten statement by NA #5 n part, "on Saturday ast round at 5:00 AM I was care to Resident #121 while oss the hall providing care after getting Resident #121 ering his bed and I felt his s and on reflex I smacked I. I told him he is not to touch oriate and then I left the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345296	345296 B. WING			07/18/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EHEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 600	became aware of the AM. The original alle NA #5 had finished pure #121 and was lower hand between her left #121's hand and stareported the inciden. The report also read statements and disc facility concluded the #121 after he touched she was terminated was signed by the AM. Attempts to speak to 07/17/19, and 07/18. An interview was co 07/16/19 at 4:04 PM 01/28/19 she was were talking about with patients. NA #6 state that on the previous room with Resident inappropriately and as she could with he NA #5 if she had repreplied no. She adde that Resident #121 the front of her to the she took that as sex that she immediately reported what NA #5 stated that all the were not to provide ourselves because it touching staff inapprint in the state of the state outsing staff inapprint in the state of	es Resident #121. The facility e incident on 01/28/19 at 1:10 egation details read in part, croviding care to Resident ing his bed when he put his egs. NA #5 hit Resident eted do not touch me and et to NA #6 the following night. I that after obtaining ussing what occurred the at NA #5 did strike Resident ed her leg during care, and effective 01/28/19. The report	F	600				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	8/2019 (X5)
MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	
(XA) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE
F 600 Continued From page 4 herself and provided the care. NA #6 stated that when she reported it to Nurse #2 NA #5 was immediately sent home and another NA was called into finish the shift. An observation and interview were conducted with Resident #121 on 07/17/19 at 8:54 AM. Resident #121 was sitting up in chair at bedside, he was dressed appropriately for the weather and appeared well groomed. Resident #121 was alert but non-verbal and was unable to answer any questions. Bilateral hands/arms were visible, and no bruising or redness was noted. An interview was conducted with Nurse #2 on 07/18/19 at 9:55 AM. Nurse #2 stated that on 01/28/19 NA #6 reported that NA #5 had told her that Resident #121 grabbed her between the legs, and she punched him as hard as she could. Nurse #2 stated that when she talked to NA #5, she stated that she had punched Resident #121 in reflex of him touching her inappropriately. She stated she told NA #5 that we were never to punch or hit a resident. During that conversation NA #5 also stated that she did not mean to hit Resident #121 and she understood that she should not have struck him. Nurse #2 stated that she sent NA #5 home and reported the incident to the Administrator. Nurse #2 stated she completed the Initial Allegation Report and the Administrator had filled in the information she did not have and then faxed it to the appropriate place. Nurse #2 stated that the staff were well aware that they were not to provide care to Resident #121 alone, but regardless NA #5 should not have hit the resident. An interview was conducted with the Director of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING _			07/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	F 600 Continued From page 5		F	600		
	with NA #5 and Resident the information with the staff should not have Resident #121 alone to strike or hit a resident was confuncted. An interview was confuncted to a strike or hit a resident was confuncted to a subsequently notified immediately sent hor return to the facility. NA #5 should not have did self-report the incompact of the subsequently notified immediately sent hor return to the facility. NA #5 should not have did self-report the incompact of the subsequently notified immediately sent hor return to the facility. NA #5 should not have did self-report the incompact of the subsequence	Iducted with the 18/19 at 4:17 PM. The that the facility acted when acident to NA #6 and 1 Nurse #2. NA #5 was the and was not permitted to The Administrator stated that we struck Resident #121 but cident to NA #6. He added was not the right reaction, and the protocol when they				
	plan of correction inc -Nurse #2 was made NA #5 and Resident; and spoke to NA #5. had struck Resident; -NA #5 was immedia sent homeResident #121 was staff on 01/28/19 and -A initial skin check fo #121 was conducted no injuries were note completed by Nurse; -The Medical Doctor the incident on 01/28 -A follow up skin check	aware of the incident with #121 on 01/28/19 at 1:10 AM NA #5 confirmed that she #121. tely removed from duty and nterviewed by the Nursing could not recall the incident. or any injury to Resident on 01/28/19 at 2:20 AM and d. The skin check was #2. and Family were notified of /19 at 8:18 AM by Nurse #2. ck was completed on /28/19 at 7:14 PM and no				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING		07/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER	54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WAUGH STREET EFFERSON, NC 28640	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 600	Doctor on 01/28/19. -The Initial Allegation Division of Health So and the investigation -Statements from Nowere obtained on 01-Alert and oriented minterviewed and no concerns identified concerns and will conce	#4. evaluated by the Medical n Report was sent to the ervice Regulation on 01/28/19 n began. A #5, NA #6, and Nurse #2 /28/19. esidents in the facility were other concerns were noted. d residents were assessed by I the facility SW with no other on 01/29/19. e and neglect Training was etaff by the Administrator and eventionist. was reported to the Health gistry with no subsequent eted. as completed and faxed to h Service Regulation on nonitoring of residents began any abuse or neglect ntified and diffused promptly. I was reported to the eresponsible for the plan of aily monitoring were ety committee on a monthly committee on a monthly ids and identify any other	F 600			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING			07/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WAUGH STREET EFFERSON, NC 28640		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	with no concerns note -NA #5's termination of a reporting was ensured -Observation of reside concerns identified for longervice records for were reviewed with staff received and understate training provided on Collective and understate training provided on Collective were concerns where revealed that the thought of the concerns where	nterviewed and observed ed. was verified. s reviewed, and timely d. ent care was made with no rabuse and neglect. Abuse and Neglect training aff signatures indicating that education. verified that they had cod the abuse and neglect en/29/19. ducted with residents who with abuse or neglect and hey were aware who and accerns to. ation of the incident that eviewed which included staff eks, resident interviews, and port was reviewed, and ed. abuse and neglect was ner incidents identified.	F	8000			
F 641 SS=D	Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment must resident's status.		F	641			8/20/19

PRINTED: 08/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING _			07/	18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB (CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	interviews, the facility Minimum Data Set (M significant weight loss area of Hospitalizatio residents reviewed for accuracy. The findings included 1. Resident #70 was 01/23/19 with diagnos protein calorie malnur dementia without behadementia without behadement	ns, record review and staff failed to accurately code a dDS) Assessments for a s (Resident #70) and in the n (Resident #128) for 2 of 6 r MDS assessment : admitted to the facility on ses that included sepsis, trition, and unspecified avioral disturbance. #70's most recent Minimum essment dated 05/21/19 0 to be cognitively intact. d supervision with eating t having had any weight loss in the previous 30 days or ne previous 180 days. #70's weights from 01/23/19 ealed Resident #70 had a deg.7 pounds (lbs.) on ded weight of 105.3 lbs. on the differential within the represented a 24.67% with MDS Nurse #1 on revealed a significant weight ed on an MDS Assessment in loss in 1 month or 10% hs. She reported Resident	F	641	1. Resident #70 and #128 both review and MDS coding corrected by MDS teal. 2. The MDS for residents discharged in past 30 days will be reviewed for accur of discharge location. All residents with weight loss within the past 30 days will reviewed for accuracy of coding. RD at MDS to audit and correct. 3. 10% of discharged and weight loss residents to be reviewed by DON or designee monthly x 3 months starting is September to ensure ongoing compliance. MDS team in-serviced on proper coding for weight loss and discharge location per RAI manual on 8/12/19 by DON or designee. 4. Results will be forwarded to QA for monitoring and further recommendation DON or designee responsible. 5. Completion date 8/20/19	the racy be nd		

Facility ID: 923151

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING _		_	07/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640		0171012010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	responsibility of accur fell to the facility's Cli reported she verified assessment was come responsible for verify was accurate. During an interview won 07/18/19 at 4:57 Fresponsible for coding MDS assessments. Coded Resident #70 due to there not being loss within 30 days. Resident #70 had not days at the time of the factor in the weight lought of the factor in the weight lought weights should on previous 30 days and MDS assessments at weights prior to the 1. During an interview won 07/18/19 at 5:05 Fross of 24.67% should assessment. She standard for the entire lengit had been less than reported it was her exweight loss be coded accordance with the lanstrument) guideline 2. Resident #128 was 04/22/19 and dischar	5/21/19. She reported the rately coding the weight loss nical Nutritionist. She each section of the MDS upleted but was not ing the information within with the Clinical Nutritionist PM, she reported she was g significant weight loss on She reported she had not with significant weight loss g a documented 5% weight She reported because to been in the facility for 180 he assessment she did not loss recorded up until led it was her understanding only be looked at for the late actly at 180 days for the late and she could not use any led to the loss should late of the l	F6	341			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345296	B. WING _			07/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB (CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 641	revealed under Sectic Information the reside discharge to an acute Review of Resident # 05/08/19 revealed, ar with current medicatic services. Review of Resident # Note dated 05/08/19 Resident #128 was dhome with his wife. During an interview w (MDSC) on 07/18/19 that she completed Rassessment and adm for "acute hospital" di	ssment dated 05/08/19 on A for Identification ent was coded for A2100 for e hospital. e128's Physician Order dated order to discharge home ons and home health e128's Nurse's Progress at 12:50 PM indicated, ischarged from the facility to eith the MDS Coordinator at 1:42 PM she confirmed esident #128's discharge eitted she miscode the MDS scharge instead on and stated in the future she	F6	41		
F 656 SS=D	Administrator stated, the whole discharge paccurate which include assessment being condestination. Develop/Implement CCFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The facinglement a compreheare plan for each research according to the state of the state	8/19 at 3:35 PM. The it was his expectation that process be completed and led the discharge ded to the correct	F 6	56		8/20/19

OLIVILIY	O T OTT MEDIO, TILE &	MEDIO/ ND OLIVIOLO				CIVID IVE	2. 0000 000 1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING			07/	18/2019
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MARGATE	HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER			40 WAUGH STREET EFFERSON, NC 28640		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	medical, nursing, and needs that are identificated assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2(ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483. provided due to the reunder §483.10, include treatment under §483.10 include treatment unde	cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's a mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive inprehensive care plan must g - are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable a psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required .25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 8.10(c)(6). ervices or specialized as the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and eference and potential for cilities must document as desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to s and/or other appropriate	F	656	1. The care plan for resident #67 was		
	facility failed to devel	op a person-centered care			corrected to reflect current immobility.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING _			07/	18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB (CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	E, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	plan for 1 of 5 resider unnecessary medical. The findings included Resident #67 was ad 11/13/18 with diagnosinjury, muscle weakn of coordination, apho and anxiety among or Resident #67's most Minimum Data Set (M 05/16/19 revealed Reimpaired for daily decas requiring extensive activities of daily livin Resident #67's currer drug care plan most in 05/16/19 revealed an "observe resident's grands muscle coordination, Document observation." During an interview wor/18/19 she reporter assistance with his Afamiliar with the medishe did monitor and or During an interview with the set of the provided that Residential in the pro	mitted to the facility on sees that included spinal cord ess, abnormal posture, lack nia, Parkinson's disease, thers. recent significant change MDS) Assessment dated esident #67 to be moderately cision making and was coded esasistance with all g (ADLs). Int psychotropic medication recently reviewed on intervention that read ait for steadiness, balance, ability to position and turn. Ins." With Nurse Aide (NA) #3 on desident #67 required total DLs. She reported not being cations that he took but that document his behavior. With Nurse #2 on 07/18/19 dent #67 did not have the bulate due to a spinal cord	F 6	2. DON or designee MDS for current residents have proper Audit to be completed. 3. DON or designee for new admits x2 most compliance and QA in team in-serviced on it care plan intervention DON or designee. 4. Results will be for further recommendated DON or designee residents. 5.8/20/19	dents to ensure all er care plans in placed by 8/20/19 will audit Section Conths to ensure notification. MDS insuring accuracy as on 8/12/19 by warded to QA for tions and review.	ace.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION B	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		345296	B. WING		07/	18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640		·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	plans interventions a facility's electronic sy within the assessme aware that Resident neck down. She rep that directed staff to was inappropriate ar within his care plan. caught that and remostrate she wo immediately and upoplan. During an interview on 07/18/19 at 5:05 expectation that resicentered with interves She stated a care pland mobility for Resinot person centered expectation. Care Plan Timing an CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Compreh §483.21(b)(2) A combe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an ir includes but is not lir (A) The attending ph (B) A registered nurs resident.	sment. She stated care are prepopulated in the stem for areas that "trigger" and. She reported she was #67 was paralyzed from orted a care plan intervention monitor his gait and mobility and should not have been She stated she should have boved it from his care plan. Fould remove the intervention late Resident #67's care with the Director of Nursing PM, she reported it was her dent care plans were person entions that were appropriate. For an intervention to monitor gait dent #67 was inappropriate, and did not meet her did Revision (ii)-(iii) The desired plans were plan must for days after completion of assessment. The dent toysician. We with responsibility for the stem in the stem in the stem in the stem is the responsibility for the stem in the stem is the state of the stem in the stem is the state of the st	F 65			8/20/19	
	resident.	n responsibility for the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		345296	B. WING _		0.	7/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHA	B CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	the resident and the An explanation murmedical record if the and their resident root practicable for resident's care plar (F) Other appropriate disciplines as deteror as requested by (iii)Reviewed and reteam after each as comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMED by: Based on record refacility failed to revinctude an actual faintervention to weat of 4 residents review #230). The findings included Resident #230 was 06/07/19 with diagribrillation, chronic and wound infection Resident #230's action (MDS) assessment had intact cognition assistance with the transfers. The MDS was only able to stassistance.	racticable, the participation of e resident's representative(s). In the included in a resident's representative is to e participation of the resident representative is determined the development of the included by the resident's needs the resident. The resident revised by the interdisciplinary resessment, including both the including	F6	1. Care plan for resident and updated. 2. Residents readmitted from within the past 30 days will plans audited for appropria 8/13/19. 3. DON or designee to aud 20% of care plans monthly accuracy. MDS team in-set 8/12/19 to properly update reflect current status by Designee to aud 20% of care plans monthly accuracy. MDS team in-set 8/12/19 to properly update reflect current status by Designee to aud 500 or designee. 5. 8/20/19	om the hospital II have their care ate updates on dit at random y x 3 months for erviced on e care plan to ON or designee.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI		
		345296	B. WING _			07/18/2	2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C ((EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA	-	(X5) OMPLETION DATE	
F 657	falls related to impair One established goal she would not experilife-threatening injurie next ninety days. The keep call light within light promptly, always reach, assist with training the chair as needed, care plan did not add experienced on 07/07 fracture or the reside immobilizer. An Incident Report (If the nurses heard Resident was sent to the Envaluation. The IR structure of the Envaluation. The IR structure of the Envaluation. The IR structure of the Envaluation of the Envalu	le was at increased risk for ed mobility and chronic pain. For Resident #230 was that ence any serious es as a result of a fall for the enterventions included: easy access, answer call skeep personal items within insfers into and out of bed and PT/OT as ordered. The ress the fall the resident r/19 which resulted in a nt's need to wear a shoulder resident #230 holler for help to find her lying on the floor. Ident #230 was alert but sined of right shoulder pain energency Room for eated, Resident #230 herus fracture which required ervative treatment until her appointment in three weeks. The energy results and the energy resident energy results and acute three-part right cure which was to be the er immobilizer (sling) until do begin in three weeks. The energy results and the energy results and acute the energy results and acute three weeks. The energy results are the energy results and acute three weeks. The energy results are the energy results and acute three weeks. The energy results are the energy results and acute three weeks. The energy results are the energy results and acute three weeks.	Fé	557				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345296	B. WING _			07/	18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		540 WA	FADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AUGH STREET PRSON, NC 28640	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	e 16	F	657			
	shoulder immobilizer good alignment.	which kept her right arm in					
	Set Coordinator (MDS PM. During the intervishe remembered disc in the management in her responsibility to re Resident's care plan. as of 07/18/19 Reside had not been updated 07/07/19, resulting in or the right shoulder i was to wear daily. The know why she had not because she saw Residaily basis and seeing immobilizer should hamake sure the care pure On 07/18/19 at 3:40 Fithe Administrator he is	The MDSC confirmed that ent #230's current care plan d to include the actual fall on the right humerus fracture mmobilizer that the resident e MDSC stated she did not of updated the care plan sident #230 on an almost g her wear the right shoulder ave "jarred" her memory to lan was updated.					
F 686	not been updated but expectation that the c Resident's current co Treatment/Svcs to Pr	stated it was his eare plan reflected the ndition. event/Heal Pressure Ulcer	F	886			8/20/19
SS=D	§483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b)(1) Pressu Based on the compre resident, the facility m (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and of	rity re ulcers. hensive assessment of a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING			7/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	(ii) A resident with pronecessary treatment with professional star promote healing, prenew ulcers from deverthis REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview the facility for treatment to an unstail identified for 1 of 5 respressure ulcers (Resident #38 was ad 05/22/18 with diagnobrain injury, hypertenanemia, and others. Review of the compression (MDS) dated 04/24/1 was severely cognitive decision making and staff member for bed revealed that Reside developing pressure identified during the aperiod. Review of a care plantin part, Resident #38 breakdown related to ulcer, diabetes, peripassistance with activitial ways incontinent. T	ey were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent adards of practice, to vent infection and prevent eloping. T is not met as evidenced In, record review, and staff ailed to assess and initiate a ageable pressure ulcer when esidents sampled for ident #38). It: mitted to the facility on sees that included: anoxic sion, diabetes mellitus, ehensive Minimum Data Set 9 revealed that Resident #38 rely impaired for daily was total assistance of two mobility. The MDS further at #38 was at risk for ulcers, but none were assessment reference In initiated on 05/06/19 read had a potential for skin his history of pressure heral vascular disease, total ties of daily living, and the goal of the care plan rill maintain intact skin	F 63	1. 1. Resident # 38 had an completed and treatment initial 7/17/19. The pressure ulcer has healed 2. 100% of nurses were in-serve 8/5/19 regarding the process to an assessment and initiate a treatment time a wound is identified. I will be permitted to return to work the in-service. b) A 100% skin audit of all reside conducted by DON or designed No further untreated or undocut areas were found. 3. 20% of residents will have strongleted weekly x 3 months to assessment and treatment initities wound identified. To be conducted by DON or designee. 4. Results will be forwarded to review monthly. 5. Completion date 8/20/19	viced on complete reatment at No nurse ork without dents was e on 8/7/19. Immented kin audits to ensure iated at the ompleted by		

	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA NTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
	345296	B. WING _			07/18/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST B TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDEN	E PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
interventions included: provice ordered, pressure reducing makeep skin clean and dry, turn needed to alleviate pressure comfort, apply sheepskin pace (added 01/31/19), moon bood and observe skin integrity with living and notify nurse of any rashes or any unusual swelling. Review of a skin assessment completed by the Wound Numon pressure ulcers were pressure ulcers were pressure ulcers. Review of Resident #38's medot/15/19 revealed no record pressure ulcers. Review of a nurses note date AM read in part, entry for 07/17 reported that Resident #38 "hight heel. This nurse along wellooked at the heel with a flass some hyperpigmentation pressure wound. Moon bood bilateral feet. Air mattress is well heels being off loaded. No breakdown on the sacrum, copresent." The note was signed. An observation of incontinent on 07/17/19 at 9:14 AM with (NA) #1 and NA #2. During in Resident #38 was resting in loopen but remained nonverbarolled Resident #38 to his rig bottom of his left foot there we have the pressure wound.	nattress on bed, and reposition as and promote diding over footboard is (added 01/31/19), the activity of daily open area, bruising, and or nodules noted. It dated 07/02/19 If se (WN) revealed itent on Resident It do 07/17/19 at 10:00 Index of any current It do 07/17/19 at 10:00 Index of any current It do 07/17/19 at 10:00 Index of any current on utilized on the bed as the evidence of accyx, or buttocks and by the WN. It care was made on the open of with his eye on the light and the evidence of accyx or buttocks and by the WN. It care was made on the light and NA #2 and NA	F	686			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING _			07/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From pag	e 19	F 6	86			
	had been there a who to have soft boots or of his bed was cover padding. An observation of Rethe WN on 07/17/19 to the bottom of Respointed out to the W	#2 indicated that the area ille. Resident #38 was noted in both feet and the foot board red with a sheep skin esident #38 was made with at 3:51 PM. When the area ident #38's left foot was N she indicated that she was The WN stated that					
	yesterday she receive her office door that F his right heel, and sheels but could not f that while she was on heels she also check had not noticed the afoot "because she was After she had evaluation of find any area, she	red a note from Nurse #1 on Resident #38 had a place on the had gone and looked at his find any area. The WN stated bserving Resident #38's keed his sacral area, but she that area to the bottom of his left as focused on his heels."					
	Nurse #1 had left on observation NA #3 e that she and NA #4 had bettom of Reside while they were givin reported it to Nurse at the WN placed the s #38's feet and it was not covered by the s above the soft boot. Resident #38 had a was placed at the endown to the floor. Who covered cushion back foot was noted to be covered cushion and	her office door. During the ntered the room and stated had noted the black area to ent #38's left foot on 07/15/19 and him a shower and they had eff. During the observation off boots back on Resident noted the black area was off boot, the area was directly NA #3 pointed out that winyl covered cushion that and of his bed that had slipped hen NA #3 placed the vinyl ek in place Resident #38's directly flat against the vinyl the soft boot again did not on the bottom of Resident					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345296	B. WING			07/	18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER	·	540	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D WAUGH STREET FFERSON, NC 28640		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From page	e 20	F (686			
	#4 on 07/17/19 at 3:5 that they noted the ar #38's left foot on 07/1 had reported the area on 07/17/19 at 4:10 PM. 07/15/19 NA #3 and I #38 a shower and the take look at an area this left foot. Nurse #1 much darker then the not sure what it was. #3 and #4 put lotion of the WN on her office she did not initiate an assessment she had left a note for the WN the size of the area bher hands. She adde was a pressure area	ducted with Nurse #1 on Nurse #1 stated that on NA #4 were giving Resident by asked her to come and hey found on the bottom of stated that the area was rest of his foot, but she was She stated that she had NA on him and placed a note for door. Nurse #1 stated that by treatment or do any type of just looked at the area and Nurse #1 demonstrated by making a large circle with ad that she did not think it because Resident #38 wore of his feet and had sheep					
	PM read, "this nurse Resident #38's foot." present. On 07/16/19 and this area was not assessment was also area were observed. assessment was comwere observed. Preve in place: sheep skin a place by air mattress between the mattress	te dated 07/17/19 at 5:19 was requested to look at There was a darkened area both feet were assessed, cobserved. A full body completed, and no new On 07/02/19 a full body skin apleted, and no new areas entative measures currently at the foot of the bed held in equipment, thick blue pad and foot board to prevent board when he wiggles in					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345296	B. WING		07/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAB	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 686	an attempt to keep the down in the bed and pillow. Therapy was a resident for positioning been consulted for complaced gel cushions a which fit on like a soom on boots. The Me contacted as well." TWN. Review of a Wound A 07/17/19 indicated the Unstageable pressurf foot that was identified measurements were 2.80 cm. Review of a MD order pad of left foot with neasurements were days and as needed. An interview was con Nursing (DON) and the Consultant on 07/18/stated that the NAs for Resident #38's left and Nurse #1 left and that the WN stated the right heel and Nurse it was the bottom of the Nurse Consultant state should have evaluated the area. The DON as	terally, knee gatch raised in the resident from wiggling heels were offloaded with a contacted to assess the ing (therapy had previously surrent interventions). They on the bottom of bilateral feet ick and fit underneath the dical Doctor (MD) was the note was signed by the interventions. Assessment Report dated at Resident #38 had a new the ulcer to the left pad of his and on 07/17/19. The 6.80 centimeters (cm) by in dated 07/17/19 read, clean formal saline and paint with with a foam dressing every 3 inducted with the Director of the Corporate Nurse 19 at 3:52 PM. The DON bound the area on the bottom of foot and notified Nurse #1 onto for the WN. She added the indicated it was a #1 stated the note indicated the left foot. The Corporate ted that either way the WN and the entire foot and noted dded that the staff should the area and initiated a	F 68	6	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345296	B. WING		07/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH AND REHAE	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 695 SS=D	Director (MD) on 07 indicated "it was fair staff to do everythin area." He added that the Nursing staff to they have to keep the that will keep the uld with. Respiratory/Trached CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirat tracheostomy care at tracheostomy care and tracheal stracheostomy care and tracheal stracheostomy care plan, the reside and 483.65 of this state This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative resident, staff, Hosp Director interviews to oxygen at 5 liters as sampled for Hospical The findings included Resident #63 was a 02/01/19 with diagnobstructive pulmonare.	anducted with the Medical /18/19 at 5:01 PM. The MD rely simple he expected the g to keep the pressure off the at he had a lot of confidence in do what they needed, and he pressure off the area and cer from developing to begin costomy Care and Suctioning and tracheal suctioning. Some that a resident who have, including tracheostomy cuctioning, is provided such in professional standards of exhensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences, subpart. IT is not met as evidenced sions, record review and sice Nurse and Medical the facility failed to administer is prescribed for 1 of 1 resident the services (Resident #63).	F 68		n t's ters ed by ow

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345296	B. WING			07/	18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AND REHAB (CENTER	•	54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WAUGH STREET EFFERSON, NC 28640		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	dated 05/09/19 reveal cognitively intact and with activities of daily revealed that Resider to live, required oxygoservices. An observation and in with Resident #63 on Resident #63 was resident #63 was resident #63 was resident #63 bed. The oddiver 3.5 liters of ox that he was supposed and he was always slin bed on his left side him to get his breath. An observation was mor/16/19 at 9:17 AM. bed with his eyes closures that was connected to his bed. The oddiver 3.5 liters of ox appeared in no acute. An observation and in with Resident #63 on Resident #63 on Resident #63 was r	Ity Minimum Data Set (MDS) led that Resident #63 was required limited assistance living. The MDS further in #63 had 6 months or less en and received Hospice Interview were conducted 07/15/19 at 3:25 PM. Sting in bed with eyes open. It is also and appeared in no acute gen in his nose that was entrator that was sitting concentrator was set to ygen. Resident #63 stated in the best position for and to be comfortable. In added of Resident #63 on Resident #63 was resting in sed. He had oxygen in his concentrator was set to ygen. Resident #63 on Resident #63 was resting in sed. He had oxygen in his concentrator was set to ygen. Resident #63 distress. Interview were conducted 07/17/19 at 8:51 AM. Sting in bed with his eyes side. He had oxygen in his concentrator was set to ygen. Again Resident #63 is short of breath but no more	F	695	working another shift. This training included in new hire packet for nurses. 3. The DON or designee will audit the setting on all oxygen concentrators x 3 weeks and monthly x4 months thereaf. 4. Results to be forwarded to QA mont for recommendations on further chang as needed. DON or designee responsi. 5. 8/20/19	ter. hly es	
	than usual and denie	d any pain. Resident #63 d breathing but appeared					

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345296	B. WING _)7/18/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640		1 07710/2010	
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
comfortable and his ethnicity. An interview with the conducted on 07/17/ stated she visited Re often if needed. She required 5 liters of orgenerally short of bre The HN stated that F diagnoses was chror disease and after sp would be short of bre She added that Resi time resting in bed o most comfortable po an ease of breathing that Resident #63 re she expected the fact being administered at An observation of Re 07/18/19 at 9:30 AM bed with his eyes op nose that was connenext to his bed. The deliver 4.5 liters of on a cute distress and his breathing treatment. An observation and if with Nurse #3 on 07/ confirmed that she with which is expected that liters of oxygen at all checked his oxygen.	Hospice Nurse (HN) was 19 at 4:39 PM. The HN esident #63 weekly and more stated that Resident #63 kygen at all times and he was eath but more on exertion. Resident #63 terminal nic obstructive pulmonary eaking 12 to 15 words he eath and have to recover. dent #63 spent most of his in his left side as this was the sition for him and provided. The HN again confirmed quired 5 liters of oxygen and sility staff to ensure that was as ordered. Resident #63 was made on a Resident #63 was made on a Resident #63 was resting in en. He had oxygen in his ceted to concentrator sitting concentrator was set to a kygen. Resident #63 was in the distance of the stated he had just finished ent. Interview were conducted the stated he had just finished ent. Resident #63 required 5 times and when she had level earlier on the shift it	F 6	95			
	SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR DEPOSITE OF THE HIS STATE OF THE HIS STA	A 345296 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 24 comfortable and his color was normal for his	A BUILDIN 345296 B. WING	TOUDER OR SUPPLIER ##EALTH AND REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 24 comfortable and his color was normal for his ethnicity. An interview with the Hospice Nurse (HN) was conducted on 07/17/19 at 4:39 PM. The HN stated that Resident #63 weekly and more often if needed. She stated that Resident #63 terminal diagnoses was chronic obstructive pulmonary disease and after speaking 12 to 15 words he would be short of breath and have to recover. She added that Resident #63 spent most of his time resting in bed on his left side as this was the most comforable position for him and provided an ease of breathing. The HN again confirmed that Resident #63 was resting in bed on his left side as this was the most comforable position for him and provided an ease of breathing. The HN again confirmed that Resident #63 was resting in bed on his left side as this was the most comforable position for him and provided an ease of breathing. The HN again confirmed that Resident #63 was resting in bed on his left side as this was the most comforable position for him and provided an ease of breathing. The HN again confirmed that Resident #63 was in no acute distress and stated he had just finished his breathing treatment. An observation of Resident #63 was resting in bed with his eyes open. He had oxygen in his nose that was connected to concentrator sitting next to his bed. The concentrator was set to deliver 4.5 lites of oxygen, Resident #63 was in no acute distress and stated he had just finished his breathing treatment. An observation and interview were conducted with Nurse #3 on 07/18/19 at 9:32 AM. Nurse #3 confirmed that she was responsible for Resident #63's confirmed that she was responsible for Resident #63's oxygen at all times and when she had checked his oxygen at all times and when she had checked his oxygen at level earlier on the shiff it was set	A BUILDING 345296 B. WING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 346 WAUGH STREET SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Conflinued From page 24 Conflinued From page 24 An interview with the Hospice Nurse (HN) was conducted on 07/17/19 at 4:39 PM. The HN stated she wisited Resident #63 weekly and more often if needed. She stated that Resident #63 required 5 liters of oxygen at all times and he was generally short of breath but more on exertion. The HN stated that Resident #63 terminal diagnoses was chronic obstructive pulmonary disease and after speaking 12 to 15 words he would be short of breath and have to recover. She added that Resident #63 spent most of his time resting in bed on his left side as this was the most comfortable position for him and provided an ease of breathing. The HN again confirmed that Resident #63 was resting in bed with his eyes open. He had oxygen in his nose that was connected to concentrator was set to deliver 4.5 liters of oxygen. Resident #63 was in no acute distress and stated he had just finished his breathing treatment. An observation and interview were conducted with Nurse #3 on 07/18/19 at 9:32 AM. Nurse #3 on confirmed that she was responsible for Resident #63 senting treatment. An observation and interview were conducted with Nurse #3 on 07/18/19 at 9:32 AM. Nurse #3 on 07/18/19 at 9:32 AM	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING		07/	/18/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	liters. Nurse #3 procediters, but the dial indisoliters, but the dial indisoliters, but she would for switched over as soothat Resident #63 got more with exertion. Note that Resident #63 got more with exertion. Note that the constitution is a second to the constitution of the constitut	ed to turn the knob to 5 cator would not go to the stated that for some ator would not go up to 5 ind one that did and get him as possible. She added short of breath often but urse #3 indicate that she incentrator earlier on the anding up and from that view entrator was set to 5 liters of a should have gotten down incentrator to clearly see what ducted with the Director of /18/19 at 4:21 PM. The DON a should be checking the an at least every shift and receive oxygen at 5 liters as ducted with the Medical 8/19 at 5:01 PM. The MD axygen to be delivered to ared. d Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals a used in the facility must be a with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary	F 76			8/20/19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING		07/18/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 761	Continued From pag	ge 26	F 76	1		
	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			1. The expired items identified by the surveyor were discarded immediately. 2. DON or designee completed 100% audit on 8/9/19 to ensure no other residents will be affected. 3. DON or designee to conduct 100% audit monthly x 2 months to ensure no issues with expired medications movir forward. DON or designee to in service nurses on checking expiration dates of medications. Nurses in serviced before next working shift. New nurses trained this procedure in orientation going forward. 4. Results of audit will be forwarded to the surveyor was a contracted to the surveyor ward.	ag e all f e on	
	were found in the se	ram (mg)/400 mg 16 tablets cond drawer of the were available for use with		monthly to ensure follow up and any further recommendations. DON or designee responsible.		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING _			07/	18/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER				54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WAUGH STREET EFFERSON, NC 28640		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	medication was given the card of Calcium win the back up supply grabbed it and did not confirmed that the Ca 600/400 mg that expi given to the resident stated that she had g 400 hall medication of had not gotten to the She stated that she wiresponsible for going was aware that each their own medication should have been purand destroyed. An interview was con Nursing Supervisor (IPM. The RNS stated nurse was assigned a go through and the cathe expiration date of oversight. She added should have been purand destroyed. An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 07 stated each administrated action storage a were to go through the supplementation of the cather of the cather administrated action storage a were to go through the supplementation of the cather administrated that the cather action is the cather administrated that the cather action of	05/31/19. The expired to Nurse #3 who stated that with Vitamin D was probably of medication and someone to check the date. She alcium with Vitamin D ared on 05/31/19 had been that morning. Nurse #3 one through the 300 and arts earlier in the week but 200-hall medication cart. Was not sure who was through the carts, but she nurse was responsible for cart and the medication alled off the medication cart. Iducted with the Rehab RNS) on 07/18/19 at 3:34 that each administrative a medication storage area to alcium with vitamin D with 05/31/19 was just an alled off the medication cart. Iducted with the Director of 7/18/19 at 4:06 PM. The DON rative nurse was assigned a rea and each week they eir assigned area. The DON atted the expired medication.	F	761	5.Compliance to be achieved by 8/20/	19.	
F 867 SS=D	-		F	367			8/20/19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING		07/18/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640	1 07/10/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 867	Continued From pag	ge 28	F 86	7		
	§483.75(g)(2) The quassurance committee (ii) Develop and impleaction to correct ider This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation resident, staff, Hosp Director interviews the Assessment and Assemaintain implemented these interventions to place in August of 20 deficiency which was 2018 on a recertification in the area of respirate failure of the facility of record show a patter sustain an effective of the facility	lement appropriate plans of ntified quality deficiencies; T is not met as evidenced ons, record review and ice Nurse and Medical		 1. 100% audit conducted by DON or designee on 8/9/19 of all oxygen concentrators/tanks to ensure compliant with patient orders. 2. 100% audit will be conducted by DO or designee x 4 months of all oxygen concentrators/tanks to ensure continue compliance. 3. 100 nurse in-service conducted on oxygen settings, checks and procedure by DON or designee on 8/9/19. Then quarterly thereafter. 4. Audits and in-service findings to be presented to QA monthly for review and further recommendations. 5. 8/20/19 	ed es	
	07/13/18 the facility administer oxygen a of 1 resident sample	was cited for failure to t 3 liters as prescribed for 1 d for Hospice services the current recertification				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345296	B. WING _			7/18/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARGATE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 540 WAUGH STREET JEFFERSON, NC 28640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	administer oxygen at of 1 resident sampled. During an interview o Administrator stated i oxygen liter flow to be physician's orders an they had checked Re and thought the tubin not maximize the liter expected for staff to r make sure it was comiliter flow. He further staff to resident to the formula of t	in recited for failure to 5 liters as prescribed for 1 I for Hospice services. In 07/18/19 at 5:23 PM, the It was his expectation for It administered according to I do monitored. He explained I sident #63's oxygen tubing I g was too narrow and could I flow. He stated he I monitor oxygen tubing to I patible to get the correct I stated he expected for the I when the oxygen liter flow	F	367			

CENTERS F	FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	_		"A" FORM				
STATEMENT (OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER#	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY				
	ITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:				
FOR SNFs ANI	O NFs	345296	B. WING	7/18/2019				
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•				
MARGATE	E HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER	540 WAUGH STI JEFFERSON, NO						
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	ICIES						
F 661	Discharge Summary CFR(s): 483.21(c)(2)(i)-(iv) §483.21(c)(2) Discharge Summary When the facility anticipates discharge, a limited to, the following: (i) A recapitulation of the resident's stay illness/treatment or therapy, and pertiner (ii) A final summary of the resident's sta discharge that is available for release to a resident's representative. (iii) Reconciliation of all pre-discharge r prescribed and over-the-counter). (iv) A post-discharge plan of care that is resident's consent, the resident represent living environment. The post-discharge p arrangements that have been made for the non-medical services. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evi Based on record reviews and staff intervi summary of the course of treatment of a discharge from the facility to the commu- The findings included: Resident #129 was admitted to the facility depression and knee replacement. Resident #129's Admission Minimum Da cognitively intact, and she required super The MDS also included, an active dischar Resident #129's Physician Order dated 0 Further review of Resident #129's medic from 04/18/19 to 05/04/19 was not comp	a resident must have a control that includes, but is not not lab, radiology, and control to include items in pauthorized persons and medications with the resident active(s), which will assist plan of care must indicate resident's follow up control to idence by: The with the facility failed to resident in the facility panity (Resident #129). That a Set (MDS) assessment of the part of th	paragraph (b)(1) of §483.20, at the time of agencies, with the consent of the resident of agencies, with the consent of the resident of sident's post-discharge medications (both acticipation of the resident and, with the ist the resident to adjust to his or her new attended to adjust to his or her new attended and post-discharge medical and to complete a recapitulation (a concise for 1 of 3 residents reviewed for a planned and and to a planned and a planned and to a planned and to a planned and to a planned and	ithe or				
	discharged. The DON confirmed she did not complete the recapitulation for Resident #129 and stated she could not offer a reason why it was not done. The DON also stated, it was her expectation to complete the discharge recapitulations after the residents' discharge from the facility.							

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE		PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY
		TROVIDER#		
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:
FOR SNFs AND NFs	3	345296	n ways	7/18/2019
		343290	B. WING	7/10/2019
NAME OF PROVID	ER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA		
		540 WAUGH STREET		
MARGATE HE	ALTH AND REHAB CENTER	JEFFERSON, NC		
		•		
ID				
PREFIX	CULOUADY CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			
TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			
F 661	Continued From Page 1			
1 001	Ç			
		07/10/10 + 2 25 DM 1		
	During an interview with the Administrator or			
	discharge recapitulations be completed when	the residents were dischar	ged.	